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Disclaimer 

The information contained in this document is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer, solicitation, invitation or

recommendation to subscribe for or purchase any securities, or other products or to provide any investment advice or service of any kind. This

document is solely intended for distribution to and use by professional investors. This document is not directed at, and is not intended for

distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to law or regulation or

which would subject Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (“HKEX”) to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or country.

This document contains forward-looking statements which are based on the current expectations, estimates, projections, beliefs and

assumptions of HKEX about the businesses and the markets in which it and its subsidiaries operate. These forward-looking statements are not

guarantees of future performance and are subject to market risk, uncertainties and factors beyond the control of HKEX. Therefore, actual

outcomes and returns may differ materially from the assumptions made and the statements contained in this document.

Where this document refers to Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect and/or Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect (together, the “Stock Connect”

programs), please note that currently, access to northbound trading is only available to intermediaries licensed or regulated in Hong Kong;

southbound trading is only available to intermediaries licensed or regulated in Mainland China. Direct access to the Stock Connect is not

available outside Hong Kong and Mainland China.

Where this document refers to Bond Connect, please note that currently, access to northbound trading is only available to foreign investors that

are able to trade onshore bonds on the China Foreign Exchange Trade System & National Interbank Funding Centre.

Although the information contained in this document is obtained or compiled from sources believed to be reliable, HKEX does not guarantee the

accuracy, validity, timeliness or completeness of the information or data for any particular purpose, and shall not accept any responsibility for, or

be liable for, errors, omissions or other inaccuracies in the information or for the consequences thereof. The information set out in this document

is provided on an “as is” and “as available” basis and may be amended or changed. It is not a substitute for professional advice which takes

account of your specific circumstances and nothing in this document constitutes legal advice. HKEX shall not be responsible or liable for any loss

or damage, directly or indirectly, arising from the use of or reliance upon any information provided in this document.
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Q3 2021 key highlights

1 | Financial Performance

• Record nine-month revenue and other income of HK$16.2bn (+15%YoY) with core 

business revenue up by 14%YoY, driven by record Headline ADT

• Record nine-month Stock Connect revenue and other income of HK$2.1bn 

(+55%YoY) 

• Profit attributable to shareholders at record nine-month high of HK$9.9bn (+15%YoY)

2 | Business and Strategy

• Good performance set against volatile macro backdrop

• Robust IPO market – #4 globally by IPO funds raised (HK$285.9bn, nine-month record 

high); Record IPO pipeline

• Strong Connect scheme performance – record high ADT across all platforms

• MSCI China A 50 Connect Index Futures launched, providing international investors 

with a new risk management tool to manage their China exposure

• SPAC consultation paper published for new listing route in Hong Kong

• Continued market microstructure, technology enhancements and product launches

• MOU with HKSTP signed giving HKEX access to HKSTP’s deep pool of biotech 

industry experts, supporting our biotech listing applications process
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HKEX Group Financial Review



Record financial results with revenue and profit up 15%
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1. All percentage changes are computed based on amounts reported in financial statements.

2. Represents gross revenue and other income before deducting transaction-related expenses (YTD Q3 2020: $70mn; YTD Q3 2021: $118mn)

3. Core business revenue represents total revenue and other income, excluding net investment income of Corporate Funds and HKEX Foundation (HKEXFN) donation income (YTD Q3 2020: 

$34mn; YTD Q3 2021: $113mn).  

4. EBITDA margin is calculated based on EBITDA divided by revenue and other income less transaction-related expenses.

EBITDA

+17%

Margin(4)

78% 79%

$10.9bn

2020

$12.8bn

2021

Core business revenue(3) Net investment income of 

Corporate Funds

+14% +26%

$13.7bn

2020

$15.6bn

2021

$364mn

2020

$460mn

2021

+15%

Total revenue & other income(2)

$14.1bn

2020

$16.2bn

2021

PAT

+15%

$8.6bn

2020

$9.9bn

2021

+15%

Basic earnings per share

$6.80

2020

$7.79

2021

(HK$)

YTD Q3 2021 vs YTD Q3 2020



Record revenue and profit driven by record Headline ADT and Stock 

Connect volumes
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1. Represents gross revenue and other income before deducting transaction-related expenses (YTD Q3 2020: $70mn; YTD Q3 2021: $118mn)

2. Excludes transaction-related expenses, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs and share of results of joint ventures

3. For the purpose of this presentation, tax impact of COF is not considered when calculating the PAT attributable to COF.

4. EBITDA margin is calculated based on EBITDA divided by revenue and other income less transaction-related expenses.

5. COF represents net investment income of Corporate Funds.

Basic earnings per share
Operating

expenses(2)
EBITDA

Profit attributable to HKEX 

shareholders(3)

Opex  due to higher staff costs 

and IT expenses

Foundation donations 

EBITDA margin  1% PAT %  lower than EBITDA due 

to the deferred tax charge of 

$160mn arising from the approval 

of  UK tax rate in 2021 from 19% 

to 25% effective from April 2023 

(2020: $61mn)

EPS %  same as PAT

Revenue and

other income(1)

Trading & clearing fees  from record 

Headline ADT and Northbound ADT, 

partly offset by  HKFE ADV

Listing fees  from record newly listed 

DWs and CBBCs

Depository fees  from  e-IPO fees, 

scrip fees and Stock Connect portfolio 

fees

Net investment income  from 

 interest income, partly offset by 

 $227mn gains of collective 

investment schemes

Total

+ 15%

Core business

+ 14%

Core business

+ 17%

Total

+ 15%

Total

+ 17%

Core business

+ 14%

Total

+ 15%

(HK$)

Core business
13,693 

Core business
15,645 

Core business
3,081 

Core business
3,240 

Core business
10,542 

Core business
12,287 Core business

8,239 

Core business
9,377 Core business

6.53

Core business
7.41

HKEXFN
34

HKEXFN
113

HKEXFN
57

HKEXFN
89

HKEXFN
(23)

HKEXFN
24

HKEXFN
(23)

HKEXFN
24

HKEXFN
(0.02)

COF 364 

COF 460 

COF 364 

COF 460

COF 364 
COF 460

COF 0.29
COF 0.36

14,091

16,218

3,138 3,329

10,883
12,771

8,580
9,861

6.80
7.79 

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

ADT
Margin(4)78% 79%

HK$125.7bn +43% HK$180.3bn

Core business

+ 5%

Total

+ 6%

Core business

+ 13%

HKEXFN

0.02

(5)

(HK$ mn)

YTD Q3 2021 vs YTD Q3 2020



Strong quarter on quarter performance with Q3 PAT 17% higher than Q2
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Revenue and other income(1)

Trading and clearing fees  from          

 Headline ADT (9%) and 

Derivatives ADV (23%)

Stock Exchange listing fees  from  in 

newly listed DWs and CBBCs

Partly offset by:

Net investment income  from losses of 

collective investment schemes in Q3 vs 

gains in Q2

Depository fees  from seasonality

Operating expenses(2) EBITDA
Profit attributable to 

HKEX shareholders(3)

Stable EBITDA margin  2% due to  in 

revenue

PAT %  more than EBITDA due to 

the deferred tax charge of $160mn 

arising from the approval of  UK 

tax rate from 19% to 25% 

recognised in Q2 2021

Core business
4,716

Core business
5,238

Core business
1,075

Core business
1,088

Core business
3,605

Core business
4,113

Core business
2,577

Core business
3,200

HKEXFN
28

HKEXFN
39

HKEXFN
44

HKEXFN
20

HKEXFN
(16)

HKEXFN
19

HKEXFN
(16)

HKEXFN
19

COF 209

COF 32

COF 209

COF 32

COF 209

COF 32

4,953

5,309

1,119 1,108

3,798
4,164

2,770

3,251

Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021

HK$165.3bnHK$151.3bn
Margin(4) 79%77%

+9%

ADT

Total

+ 17%

Core business

+ 24%

Core business

+ 11%

Core business

+ 14%

Total

+ 7%

Total

+ 10%

(HK$ mn)

1. Represents gross revenue and other income before deducting transaction-related expenses (Q2 2021: HK$36mn; Q3 2021: HK$37mn)

2. Excludes transaction-related expenses, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, and share of results of joint ventures 

3. For the purpose of this presentation, tax impact of COF is not considered when calculating the PAT attributable to COF.

4. EBITDA margin is calculated based on EBITDA divided by revenue and other income less transaction-related expenses.

5. COF represents net investment income of Corporate Funds.

Core business

+ 1%

Total

- 1%

(5)

Q3 2021 vs Q2 2021



PAT 3% lower than 2020 as higher revenue from higher ADT was offset by 

lower investment income
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Revenue and other income(1)

Trading and clearing fees  from 

headline ADT (17%) 

Stock Exchange listing fees  from  in 

newly listed DWs and CBBCs

Offset by:

Net investment income  from losses of 

collective investment schemes in Q3 

2021 vs gains in Q3 2020, and 

interest income

Operating expenses(2) EBITDA
Profit attributable to 

HKEX shareholders(3) 

Stable EBITDA margin maintained at 79% PAT % change lower than EBITDA 

due to  D&A

Core business
4,977

Core business
5,238

Core business
1,064

Core business
1,088

Core business
3,874

Core business
4,113 Core business

3,044

Core business
3,200

HKEXFN
34

HKEXFN
39

HKEXFN
29

HKEXFN
20

HKEXFN
5

HKEXFN
19

HKEXFN
5

HKEXFN
19

COF 298
COF 32

COF 298
COF 32

COF 298 COF 32

5,309 5,309

1,093
1,108

4,177
4,164

3,347 3,251

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

$165.3bn$141.1bn
Margin(4) 79%79%

+17%

ADT

Total

- 3%

Core business

+ 5%

Core business

+ 5%

Core business

+ 6%

Total

0%

Total

- 0%

(HK$ mn)

1. Represents gross revenue and other income before deducting transaction-related expenses (Q3 2020: $39mn; Q3 2021: $37mn)

2. Excludes transaction-related expenses, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, and share of results of joint ventures 

3. For the purpose of this presentation, tax impact of COF is not considered when calculating the PAT attributable to COF.

4. EBITDA margin is calculated based on EBITDA divided by revenue and other income less transaction-related expenses.

5. COF represents net investment income of Corporate Funds.

Core business

+ 2%

Total

+ 1%

(5)

Q3 2021 vs Q3 2020



1,432
1,553 1,543

1,241

1,716 1,777

2,033
1,878

2,562 2,479 2,443

1,828

2,608 2,597

2,207
1,979

2,262

2,971

3,347

2,925

3,840

2,770

3,251
2,751 2,879 2,848

2,638

3,048 3,155

3,454
3,523

4,150 4,044 4,102
3,571

4,288 4,290 3,987

3,746

4,009

4,773

5,309 5,099

5,956

4,953
5,309

842 825 825 924
823 869 877 957 920 971 1,012

1,153
956 970 937

1,134 1,008 1,037 1,093
1,301

1,102 1,119 1,108

1,897 2,045 2,014

1,705

2,215
2,277

2,567 2,555

3,215 3,061 3,077

2,404

3,318
3,307

3,038

2,600
2,984

3,722

4,177

3,758

4,809

3,798

4,164

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Profit attributable to shareholders

Revenue and other income

Operating expenses

EBITDA

Q3 performance in line with the long term trend
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YTD Q3 2021 results reached record nine-month high, driven by exceptionally buoyant volumes in Q1

(2) 

Quarterly performance

(HK$ mn)

(1)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

1. Represents gross revenue and other income before deducting transaction-related expenses

2. Operating expenses exclude transaction-related expenses, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, share of results of joint ventures, and certain exceptional costs.

3. Dotted trend lines are illustrative and do not constitute a forward forecast.

Quarterly performance



Higher revenues driven by strong Cash and Post Trade segments
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1. Headline ADT up 43% (YTD Q3 2020: $125.7bn; YTD Q3 2021: $180.3bn); ADT of equity products included under Cash segment up 49% (YTD Q3 2020: $106.8bn; YTD Q3 2021: $159.6bn); 

ADT of DWs, CBBCs and warrants included under Equity and Financial Derivatives segment up 10% (YTD Q3 2020: $18.9bn; YTD Q3 2021: $20.7bn)

Change 
year-on-year

Trading fees 

from record ADT of 

equity products and 

record NB Stock 

Connect ADT

+44%

(HK$ mn)

+32% +5% -1% +9% +18%

Trading fees 

from  HKFE ADV, 

partly offset by 

record stock 

options volume and 

 ADT of DWs, 

CBBCs & warrants

Listing fees  due 

to record newly 

listed DWs and 

CBBCs

Trading fees 

from  LME 

chargeable ADV

Clearing fees 

from  ADT & SIs, 

and record NB 

Stock Connect ADT

Depository fees 

from  e-IPO fees,            

 scrip fees and    

 Stock Connect 

portfolio fees

 Interest income 

from lower interest 

rates

Network fees 

due to  usage of 

the Orion Central 

Gateway & China 

Connect Central 

Gateway, and 

 new throttle fees

Hosting services 

fees  due to       

 subscriptions

 Gains from 

external portfolio 

but partly offset by 

 interest income

HKEX Foundation 

donation income   

 $79mn

%

Segmental revenue – YTD Q3 2021 vs YTD Q3 2020

3,637 
4,815 

2,511 

2,627 
1,107 

1,099 

5,771 

6,315 

662 

781 

403 

581 

14,091

1,178 116

(8)

544 119 178 16,218

2020 Cash Derivatives Commodities Post Trade Technology Corporate Items 2021



Net investment income impacted by low interest rate environment
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(HK$ mn)

Net investment income by category of investments

Debt 

securities

Collective 

investment 

schemes

Cash & 

bank

deposits
FX

1,402

47 71

(37)

566

32

298

33

Average fund size

16.3 22.6

155.3

189.8

30.2

34.2

Corporate Funds

Margin Funds

Clearing House
Funds

2020 2021

201.8

246.6
(HK$ bn)

71

293

1,049

70

298

162

455

14

Net investment income by funds

(HK$ mn)

Corporate Funds 
(External Portfolio)

Margin 

Funds

Corporate Funds 
(Internal)

Clearing 

House Funds

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 20212020 2021 2020 2021

2021: $929mn (2020: $1,483mn)

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

Net investment income – YTD Q3 2021 vs YTD Q3 2020

Lower investment income due to reduced interest rates, partly offset by higher fair value gains from external portfolio



Continued investments in talent and infrastructure
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 due to payroll 

adjustments and 

part-time wages for 

new initiatives, and 

appreciation of GBP

 due to 

maintenance 

expenses for new IT 

systems and 

network upgrades

Stable  fees incurred for 

strategic initiatives 

(e.g. consulting fee 

for HKATS review in 

2020)

 due to 

depreciation of 

new and upgraded 

IT systems and 

software (e.g. 

NextGen Risk 

Management)

 Incentives, 

including those 

related to MSCI 

index futures 

contracts

1. Includes product marketing and promotion expenses

2. Excludes transaction-related expenses, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs, and share of results of joint ventures

(HK$ mn)

+ 8% - 4% - 25% + 16% + 22%+ 5%

280

2,150 
2,252 

465 504

91 87 95 71 57 89

326

3,138

3,329

827
1,006

Staff costs and 

related expenses

IT & computer 

maintenance exp
Premises expenses Professional fees

Other operating 

expenses(1) Total opex(2) Depreciation and 

amortisation

+ 6%+ 56%

HKEX Foundation 

charitable donations

Stock Code 

Balloting Charity 

Scheme started to 

go through HKEX 

Foundation since    

1 July 2020

+ 5%Excl. 

donations

2020 2021

Operating expenses – YTD Q3 2021 vs YTD Q3 2020

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

 due to  staff 

costs, IT costs, 

Foundation 

donations and 

marketing 

expenses, partly 

offset by

 professional fees



Business and Strategic Update
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1 | Strong performance, from resilient business

Robust core business performance

• Cash Market ADT +43%YoY at HK$180.3bn (a record nine-month high)

• Futures & Options ADV +4%YoY

• LME chargeable ADV -8%YoY

Strong momentum in IPO market 

• #4 by IPO funds raised YTD Q3 (HK$285.9bn, a record nine-month high), with 87% contributed 

by new economy and biotech companies 

• 73 new company listings included 12 biotech company listings, 4 secondary listings and 5 

listings with WVR structure 

• Welcomed the first two dual primary listings with WVR structure in Q3

Nine-month record highs across all Connect Schemes

• Stock Connect: Record revenue of HK$2.1bn (+55%YoY); Northbound ADT of RMB123.2bn 

(+37%YoY) and Southbound ADT of HK$46.2bn (+99%YoY)

• Bond Connect: Northbound ADT of RMB26.2bn (+33%YoY)



2 | Q3 2021 strategic highlights (1/2)

Enhancing our market attractiveness

• Published consultation paper on proposals to create a SPAC listing regime in Hong Kong

• Implemented multiple enhancements to Bond Connect, including 3rd trading platform for 

Northbound (MarketAxess); more choices for FX risk management (CNYPlus); along with the 

launch of Southbound Bond Connect

• Revised opening and closing time for 3 MSCI Taiwan Index Futures and Options 

contracts to align trading hours with the underlying cash market

• Published information paper on Hong Kong investor identification regime (HKIDR), expected 

to be launched in 2H 2022

• Launched Familiarisation Programme for phased introduction of Value at Risk Platform

Broadening our product ecosystem

• MSCI China A 50 Connect Index Futures launched on 18th Oct, providing international 

investors with a new and effective risk management tool for their China exposure

• Physically settled Options on Futures for HSIF and HSCEIF

• Other initiatives: 5 new thematic ETFs; 6 new cash settled futures in LME

16



Modernising our operations and infrastructure 

• Confirmed FINI to launch in Q4 2022; reducing the IPO settlement cycle from T+5 to T+2

• Signed an MOU with HKSTP which allows us to gain access to HKSTP’s deep pool of biotech 

industry experts to assist in our review of biotech listing applications, and to explore new biotech 

and fintech initiatives

• Completed upgrades to multiple core trading systems and relocation of secondary data 

centre

Embedding sustainability within our business and markets

• 78 sustainable-focused products were displayed on STAGE as at end of Q3 2021. There 

were 73 green / ESG-related bond listings which have raised a total of HK$192.5bn (vs 15 

listings raising HK$58.5bn in YTD Q3 2020)

• LME launched LMEpassport, an online service and centralised digital register helping 

participants meet the LME’s responsible sourcing requirements

• LME confirmed collaboration with Metalshub to establish an online base metals spot 

trading platform starting with low carbon aluminium early next year, to help further its 

sustainability agenda

• HKEX Foundation launched new HKEX Impact Funding Scheme

17

2 | Q3 2021 strategic highlights (2/2)



Stock Connect 

A unique collaboration between Hong Kong and 

Mainland stock exchanges, Stock Connect is the 

gateway for international investors to access 

China A-shares.

MSCI China A 50 Connect Index

Based on Stock Connect and representative of China’s 

economy, the flagship MSCI China A 50 Connect (USD) 

Index Futures provide a new risk management tool 

for broad-based equity exposure to China.

China A-share ETFs

Hong Kong offers a broad cost-effective 

suite of ETFs for investors to capture 

China opportunities.

USD/CNH Futures and Options 

HKEX’s USD/CNH futures are the world’s first 

deliverable RMB futures to be quoted, margined, 

and settled in RMB, providing greater capital 

efficiency and flexibility for managing exposure to 

offshore RMB.

Diverse Product 

Ecosystem
Arbitrage

Risk 

Management /

Hedging

Better Price 

Discovery

3 | Comprehensive China A-share ecosystem now in place
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US$6tn

US$13tn

US$17tn

Hong Kong HSI and HSCEI product suite

MSCI China A 50 Connect 

Index Futures

MSCI Asia and Emerging 

Market product suite

Mainland 

China

Asia

(ex. China)

Equity market cap HKEX derivatives offerings

Trade Asia, in Asia

19

 Most competitive offshore A-share equity 

derivatives future

– MSCI China A 50 Connect Index covers 

50 stocks from the largest stocks in the 

China A large-cap universe

– Sector-balanced index, mirroring sector 

weights of MSCI China A index, the most 

representative index for global investors

– Highly complementary to Stock Connect 

for risk management needs, offering 

investors and risk managers an one-stop-

shop solution to trade and manage their 

China exposures

– Catalyst for further index inclusion 

weightings

3 | HKEX’s equity derivatives suite now provides broad coverage of 

Asian underlying



Looking ahead

 HKEX had record nine-month ADT in 2021 with an exceptionally buoyant Q1, while trading 

volumes in Q2 and Q3 returned to similar levels as 2H 2020

 Stock Connect continues to perform well and provides a strong revenue stream: record 

nine-month revenue with robust volume; China’s economic growth and the newly launched 

MSCI A share derivatives will continue to support liquidity, but market sentiment could be 

affected by recent regulatory environment

 Strong IPO pipeline supported by demand from Chinese companies seeking homecoming  

listings

 The newly launched MSCI A share derivatives product expands HKEX’s product 

portfolio providing investors with a broad suite of products to access and trade the Mainland; 

appropriate incentives and market microstructure enhancement will help drive liquidity

 Low interest rate environment will continue to impact investment income, while pace of 

macroeconomic recovery, tightening of monetary policy and political uncertainty could also 

impact returns on the external investment portfolio 

 Continued focus on strong execution of strategy, good cost discipline, investment in 

technology, talent and risk management and customer-centricity will ensure we are well 

placed for the opportunities and challenges ahead

20



YTD Q3 2021 Financial Performance (vs. YTD Q3 2020)

• Record nine-month revenue and PAT

• Core business revenue up 14%; Total revenue and other income up 15% to HK$16.2bn

• Record nine-month revenue for Connect Schemes

• Record nine-month high for IPO funds raised

• EBITDA up 17% to HK$12.8bn

• PAT up 15% to HK$9.9bn

• EPS up 15% to HK$7.79

… Welcome questions

Q&A Session begins now
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Financial highlights – Income Statement
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(HK$ mn, unless stated otherwise) YTD Q3 2021
% of Revenue & 

Other Income
YTD Q3 2020

% of Revenue & 

Other Income
YoY Change

Results

Revenue and other income 16,218 100% 14,091 100% 15%

Less: Transaction-related expenses (118) (1%) (70) (0%) 69%

Revenue and other income less transaction-related 

expenses
16,100 99% 14,021 100% 15%

Operating expenses (3,329) (21%) (3,138) (22%) 6%

EBITDA 12,771 79% 10,883 77% 17%

Depreciation and amortisation (1,006) (6%) (827) (6%) 22%

Operating profit 11,765 73% 10,056 71% 17%

Finance costs and share of results of joint ventures (58) (0%) (85) (1%) (32%)

Profit before taxation 11,707 72% 9,971 71% 17%

Taxation (1,880) (12%) (1,398) (10%) 34%

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests 34 0% 7 0% 386%

Profit attributable to HKEX shareholders 9,861 61% 8,580 61% 15%

Capex 723 845 (14%)

Basic earnings per share HK$7.79 HK$6.80 15%

Headline ADT on the Stock Exchange HK$180.3 bn HK$125.7 bn 43%

1. % does not add up due to roundings.



Performance by operating segment
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HK$ mn Cash Derivatives Commodities Post Trade Technology
Corporate 

Items

Group

YTD Q3 2021

Group

YTD Q3 2020

Revenue and other income 4,815 2,627 1,099 6,315 781 581 16,218 14,091

% of Group Total 30% 16% 7% 39% 5% 3% 100% 100%

Less: Transaction-related 

expenses
- (95) - (23) - - (118) (70)

Revenue and other income less 

transaction-related expenses
4,815 2,532 1,099 6,292 781 581 16,100 14,021

Operating expenses (458) (505) (485) (659) (228) (994) (3,329) (3,138)

EBITDA 4,357 2,027 614 5,633 553 (413) 12,771 10,883

% of Group Total 34% 16% 5% 44% 4% (3%) 100% 100%

EBITDA margin(1) 90% 80% 56% 90% 71% N/A 79% 78%

Depreciation and amortisation (1,006) (827)

Finance costs (116) (139)

Share of results of joint ventures 58 54

Profit before taxation 11,707 9,971

1. EBITDA margin is calculated based on EBITDA divided by revenue and other income less transaction-related expenses.



% of respective ADT

% of single stock option ADV

Source: HKEX, as of Sep 2021.  S – Secondary listings; W – Weighted Voting Rights; H – H shares

As of Sep 2021, 17% of cash ADT and 20% of single stock option ADV were contributed by the top 10 IPOs since 2018

Top 10 IPOs since Jan 2018 Rising contribution to volumes from Top 10 IPOs

3.0%

9.8%

7.3%

19.7%

15.5%

3.0

8.5

25.5

29.9

2019 20202018 2021 YTD

Cash Market ADT (HK$ bn) contributed 

by Top 10 IPOs and related Structured Products ADT

1.3%

2.8%

16.6%

19.8%

25

Rank Stock Name IPO date IPO size (HK$bn)

1 BABA - SW 26/11/2019 101.20

2 CHINA TOWER - H 08/08/2018 58.80

3 KUAISHOU - W 05/02/2021 48.30

4 BUD APAC 30/09/2019 45.08

5 XIAOMI - W 09/07/2018 42.61

6 JD - SW 18/06/2020 34.56

7 MEITUAN - W 20/09/2018 33.14

8 JD HEALTH 08/12/2020 31.00

9 JD LOGISTICS 28/05/2021 28.27

10 NTES - S 11/06/2020 24.26

Top 10 IPOs contributing to increased trading activity



Source: HKEX, FactSet, as of 30 Sep 2021

1. Ranked by market cap (Total: 14 as of 30 Sep 2021)

2. Based on total CCASS balance deducting the balance of main custodian bank as reference

3. FINRA ADF is an equity trading facility created by a self-regulatory organization FINRA. The ADF provides members with a facility for the display of quotations, the reporting of trades, and the 

comparison of trades such as dark pool trading. 

Top 10 Secondary Listings1
Trading shares among HK and US 

Exchanges

Continuous ADR conversion and trading migration from secondary listings
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HK freely traded shares 2
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7.0%
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IPO date 30-Sep-21

Secondary 

Listings

Market Cap

(HK$ bn)

HK IPO 

Date

BABA - SW 3,835.6 26/11/2019

JD - SW 1,036.1 18/06/2020

NTES - S 527.5 11/06/2020

BIDU - SW 494.8 23/03/2021

BILIBILI - SW 246.8 29/03/2021

ZTO EXPRESS - SW 204.2 29/09/2020

YUM CHINA - S 200.1 10/09/2020

TRIP.COM - S 156.8 19/04/2021

HUAZHU - S 123.9 22/09/2020

NEW ORIENTAL - S 32.0 09/11/2020

ADR conversion to HK CCASS

Trading volume breakdown (2021)

NYSE 

Arca
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Stock Connect – trading trends  

Stock Connect revenue continued to set record highs, 

reaching 13% of the Group’s total revenue and other income in YTD Q3 2021 (FY 2020: 10%)

Stock Connect generated record revenue of $2,094mn in YTD Q3 2021, 55% higher than YTD Q3 2020 

($1,354mn)

Stock Connect Northbound and Southbound Trading ADT reached RMB123.2bn and $46.2bn respectively in YTD Q3 2021

Shanghai Northbound (1)

Shenzhen Northbound (1)

Shanghai Southbound

Total average daily turnover

Percentage of Southbound turnover of Hong Kong Market 

Stock Connect average daily turnover (HK$ bn)

Source: HKEX, SSE and SZSE data

1. Northbound (NB) trading is conducted in RMB; the NB figures in the chart are converted to HKD based on the month-end exchange rate.

2. May not add up due to roundings

Shenzhen Southbound NB record of 

RMB191.2bn on 

7 Jul 2020

SB record

of HK$102.2bn 

on 27 Jul 2021

27



Thank you.
For further information on HKEX, please go to

hkexgroup.com and hkexnews.hk


